CANADI AN RAI LWAY OFFICE OF ARBI TRATI ON
CASE NO. 641
Heard at Montreal, Tuesday, Novenber 8th, 1977

Concer ni ng
ONTARI O NORTHLAND RAI LWAY

and
BROTHERHOOD OF RAI LWAY, Al RLI NE AND STEAMSHI P CLERKS, FREI GHT
HANDL ERS
EXPRESS AND STATI ON EMPLOYEES
(SYSTEM DI VI SI ON NO. 135)

Dl SPUTE:
Di sci pline assessed Comruni cati ons Maintai ner Apprentice W OGsmar for
refusing an overtinme call on Sunday, February 20, 1977.

JO NT STATEMENT OF | SSUE

On Sunday, February 20, 1977, Conmuni cations Mi ntai ner Apprentice,
W Osnmar, at Mbosonee, Ontario, was advised by his Foreman to respond
to a Transmitter AFC al arm at Onakawana and a Receiver Path al arm at
Oter Rapids. M. Osmar refused to work the overtine call and was
subsequent |y suspended for 90 days. At Step 2 of the grievance
procedure, the discipline was reduced to 70 days.

The Uni on progressed the appeal to Step 3 of the grievance procedure
asking that the discipline be conpletely cancelled and requesting
that M. Osmar be conpensated for all wages lost as a result of his
suspension. | n support of its request, the union clained that the
enpl oyee was erroneously charged and i nproperly disciplined.

The Conpany maintained that M. Osmar had no justifiable reason for
not working the overtinme call and was properly subject to discipline.

FOR THE EMPLOYEE: FOR THE COVPANY:
(SGD.) G E. HLADY (SGD.) F. S. CLIFFORD
GENERAL CHAI RVAN GENERAL MANAGER

There appeared on behal f of the Conpany:

A Rot ondo - Manager Labour Relations, O N R North Bay,
Ont .

L.K. Smley - Senior Director Administrative Services,
O N. R, North Bay

D.M Fretz - Mai ntenance Foreman, Mdosonee, Ont., O N R

And on behal f of the Brotherhood.

G E. H ady - General Chairman, B.R A.C., Barrie, Ont.



T.C. Smith - General Secretary Treasurer, B.R A . C., Mntreal
F. E. Soucy - General Chairman, B.R A.C., Mntrea

AWARD COF THE ARBITRATOR

There is no doubt that the grievor did refuse a call for overtine
work on the day in question. This was a call for enmergency work; it
was a particular "assignment" which was properly made, and which he
ought to have accepted, subject to there being proper justification
for his refusal. The argunent that there was no proper notice of
overtime does not apply in the circunstances of this case.

The essential issue in the case is whether or not the grievor was
justified in refusing the overtine assignnment. It appears that the
only reason he gave at the tinme for refusing the request was that
"there was conpany at the house" although it does not appear that the
"“conpany" were his own guests or of great inportance to him Later
at his investigation, he indicated that there were personal reasons
as between himself and the other maintainers which he did not want to
go into. It appears that this related to the view that the other

mai nt ai ners recei ved hi gher rates of pay by reason of their superior
educational qualifications. As a three-year enpl oyee, however, the
grievor was receiving a rate at |east equal to that of the other

mai ntai ners. | n any event this reason would not be sufficient
justification for the grievor's refusal to go out on the emergency

j ob.

The major justification which was pressed at the hearing of this
matter was that the grievor had been drinking and was not in a fit
condition to carry out the work. The grievor would not, it may be
observed, have been guilty of a violation of Rule "G', because he was
not "subject to duty" at any of the tines when any drinking was done.
He had, it seens, been at a party the previous night, and he had
drunk sonme beer before and after a curling match which preceeded the

overtime call. There was no suggestion at the tine, nor at the first
i nvestigation of the matter, that the grievor had been drinking to
any serious extent. It was only at a supplenmentary investigation

that the grievor said that he had had, on that, day "four or five

pi nts and during the gane sone wi ne and one beer at Doug' s (the
foreman's) after the game". Accepting the grievor's statenent, and
bearing in mnd that this amount of drinking was spread over a nunber
of hours, it would not appear that the grievor would necessarily be
so affected by drink as to have been unable properly to carry out his
duties. There is no suggestion that it occurred to anyone, at the
material tinme, that this mght be the case.

From the material before me, it is my conclusion that the grievor was
not justified in refusing a proper order to perform overtinme work
properly assigned to him The situation was a serious one, involving
a possible loss of communication with the rest of the world for the
community, and severe discipline was appropriate.

For the foregoing reasons, the grievance nust be dismn ssed.



J. F. W WEATHERI LL
ARBI TRATOR



